included in any advertisement or solicitation, and shall be duly licensed as may be required by any local jurisdiction.

(b) A violation of this section shall constitute a misdemeanor punishable by imprisonment in a county jail not exceeding six months,
or by fine not exceeding two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500), or by both.

(c) Any person who engages, has engaged, or proposes to engage in a violation of this section shall be liable for a civil penalty not to

exceed two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) for each violation, which may be assessed and recovered in a civil action brought
in the name of the people of the State of California by the Attorney General, or a district attorney, or a city attorney of a city having a
population in excess of 750,000, and, with the consent of the district attorney, by a city prosecutor in any city, county, or city and